## **ORDINANCE No.** 184215

\* Add the Portland Police Association Cover Foundation to the list of those organizations eligible to use the payroll deduction system (Ordinance; amend Code Section 5.08.140)

454

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Portland Police Association Cover Foundation is organized, among other things, to provide assistance to members of the Portland Police Bureau and their families.
- 2. The Portland Police Association Cover Foundation accepts charitable donations for this purpose, including from employees of the Portland Police Bureau.
- 3. The Portland Police Association Cover Foundation is classified as a public charity under section 501 (c) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
- 4. The Portland Police Association Cover Foundation has expressed an interest is being added to the list of those organizations eligible to use the payroll deduction system under Code Section 5.08.140 Salary Deduction.
- 5. It is in the City's interest to add the Portland Police Association Cover Foundation to the list of those organizations eligible to use the payroll deduction system not required to pay the fee described in Subsection B.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to add the Portland Police Association Cover Foundation to those organizations eligible to use the payroll deduction system not required to pay the fee described in Subsection B.

b. City Code 5.08.140 shall be amended as described in Exhibit A.

Section 2. The Council declares an emergency exists to prevent delay of the mutual benefits to the City and the Portland Police Association Cover Foundation of this amendment to City Code. Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council: NOV 10 2010

Commissioner: Mayor Sam Adams Officer David Dobler Prepared by: Bob Del Gizzi Date Prepared: October 5, 2010

LaVonne Griffin-Valade Auditor of the City of Portland Juran Valsons By

Deputy

## Agenda No. ORDINANCE NO. 184215 Title

1140

\* Add the Portland Police Association Cover Foundation to the list of those organizations eligible to use the payroll deduction system (Ordinance; amend Code Section 5.08.140)

1454 ---



Adams

Adams

Total amount of time needed: \_\_\_\_\_\_(for presentation, testimony and discussion)